LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 146-147

sale of each resident license, shall be used exclusively for the acquisition, maintenance and administration of public hunting and fishing grounds, and the adjustment and payment by the conservation commission of damages arising as a result in the operation of the same.

Approved May 15, 1945.

No. 317, A.]

[Published May 17, 1945.]

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT to amend 255.31 of the statutes, relating to mileage fees for jurors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

255.31 of the statutes is amended to read:

255.31 Every grand and petit juror summoned upon any venire shall receive \$4 for each day's actual attendance upon any circuit court, county court or municipal court from either of which an appeal in such action, as may be for trial, must be taken directly to the supreme court, and 4 cents for each mile actually traveled *each day* in going and returning by the most usual route; but shall be paid for no day when the court is not in session unless specially ordered by the presiding judge.

Approved May 15, 1945.

No. 332, A.]

[Published May 17, 1945.

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to repeal 40.73 (3) of the statutes, relating to reports pertaining to school attendance.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.73 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved May 15, 1945.

246